

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

HOWARD McMORRIS, MONA DAVIDS,  
ELIZABETH COOKSEY, CHRISTIAN  
KOLLER, MATTHEW KOLLER, MARK D.  
HAFFNER, MYMONENA DAVIDSM  
CHARLES GOLDBERG, JOSEPH G. BECK,  
JONATHAN RYAN SALWSON and PALMER  
HAFFNER ,

17-CV-4611 (RA)

*Plaintiffs,*

against

RIDER UNIVERSITY,

*Defendant.*

---

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR ORDER TO SHOW CASE  
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

---

Eric Vaughn-Flam Esq.  
Ortoli Rosenstadt LLP  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs: Mona Davids  
Elizabeth Cooksey, Christian Koller  
Matthew Koller, Mark D. Haffner, Mymoena Davids  
and Palmer Haffner*  
501 Madison Ave. 14<sup>th</sup> floor  
New York N.Y. 10022  
Tel. 646-318-7100

To: Angelo A. Sito III, Esq.  
Pepper Hamilton LLP  
*Attorneys for Defendant*  
Rider University  
301 Carnegie Center  
Princeton, NJ 08543-5276

**Table of Contents**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS .....1**

**I. LEGAL STANDARD .....2**

**II. MOVANTS SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....3**

A. Movants Will Succeed On The Merits..... 3

B. Movants Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Injunctive Relief ..... 4

C. The Balance Of Hardships Tilts Decidedly Toward Movants.....5

D. The Public Interest Favors Granting Injunctive Relief..... 6

E. The Rule 65(c) Bond requirement should be waived. .... 7

**CONCLUSION .....7**

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Abdul Wali v. Coughlin*, 754 F.2d 1015, 1025 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 6

*Acorn v. United States*, 662 F. Supp. 2d 285 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 10

*Benihana, Inc. v. Benihana of Tokyo, LLC*, 784 F.3d 887, 894-95 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 6

*BigStar Entm’t, Inc. v. Next Big Star, Inc.*, 105 F. Supp. 2d 185, 191 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 6

*Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund, Ltd.*, 598 F.3d 30, 35 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 8, 9

*Cosgrove v. Bd of Educ.*, 175 F. Supp. 2d 375 (N.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 10

*Echo Design Grp. v. Zino Davidoff S.A.*, 283 F. Supp. 2d 963, 966 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 6

*Firemen’s Ins. Co. of Newark, New Jersey v. Keating*, 753 F. Supp. 1146, 1153 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) ..... 7

*Greenwich Bd of Education v. Torok*, 2003 LEXIS 18985 ..... 10

*Itek Corp. v. First National Bank*, 730 F.2d 19, 22–23 (1st Cir. 1984)..... 8

*Johnson Controls v. APT Critical Sys*, 323 F. Supp 2d 525..... 10

*Miller v. Carlson*, 768 F. Supp. 1331, 1340–41 (N.D.Cal.1991) ..... 10

*Pharmaceutical Soc’y v. New York State Dep’t of Social Services*, 50 F.3d 1168 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1995) ..... 10

*Red Earth LLC v. United States*, 657 F.3d 138, 143 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 6

*NML II*, 727 F.3d at 248..... 10

*Shapiro v. Cadman Towers, Inc.*, 51 F.3d 328, 332 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 7

*Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch*, 451 U.S. 390, 395 (1981)..... 5

*Williams-Yullee v. Florida Bar*, 135 S. Ct. 1656, 1659 (2015)..... 10

*Winter v. NRDC, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7, 20 (2008)..... 6
